OR I G I N A L A R T I C L E
Porcine circovirus 3 is highly prevalent in serum and tissues
and may persistently infect wild boar (Sus scrofa scrofa)
Francini Klaumann1,2 | Andrea Dias-Alves3,4 | Oscar Cabezón3,5 |
Gregorio Mentaberre3,6 | Raquel Castillo-Contreras3 | Manel López-Béjar7,8 |
Encarna Casas-Díaz7,8 | Marina Sibila2 | Florencia Correa-Fiz2 | Joaquim Segalés5,8
1CAPES Foundation, Ministry of Education
of Brazil, Brasília, Brazil

or 7 months (n = 2, No. 1 and 2).
The amount of PCV‐3 DNA obtained through qPCR was low to
moderate, ranging from 101.1 to 103.1 copies of DNA/μl serum. Three
out of 24 qPCR‐positive samples (from wild boar No. 1 and 18) were
not within the limits of quantification (less than 10 copies of DNA/
μl). PCV‐3 PCR positivity was found in 8 out of 13 (61. 54%) tested
juveniles/subadults and in 2 out of 6 (33.33%) adults. PCV‐3 was
found in 50% (6 out of 12) of tested females and in 57. 14% (4 out
of 7) of males. No significant differences were detected in PCV‐3
PCR positivity between the tested age groups and genders.
TABLE 4 Primers and probes implemented in the conventional PCR, quantitative PCR (qPCR), and PCRs for the partial/complete genome
sequencing used in this study
Primers and/or probes
Start
position Sequence 5′‐3′ Assay Reference
PCV3233F 233 5′‐AAAGCCCGAAACACAGGTGGTGT‐3′ Conventional PCR Franzo, Legnardi,
Centelleghe et al. (2018)PCV3718R 718 5′‐TTTTCCCGCATCCTGGAGGACCAAT‐3′
PCV3353F 353 5′‐TGACGGAGACGTCGGGAAAT‐3′ Viral
detec�on
qPCR Franzo, Legnardi,
Centelleghe et al. (2018)PCV3465R 465 5′‐CGGTTTACCCAACCCCATCA‐3′
Probe_qPCR 418 5′‐FAM‐GGGCGGGGTTTGCGTGATTT‐BHQ1‐3′
PCV3506F_IC 506 5′‐TCCTGGGCAATAAGATGGAG‐3′ Internal
control
This manuscript
PCV3661R_IC 661 5′‐TGGGGGTATTCTGCTGGTAG‐3′
Probe_IC 528 5′‐VIC‐CCACTACAACGCCCATG‐MGBNFQ‐3′
PCV74F 74 5′‐CACCGTGTGAGTGGATATAC‐3′ Conventional PCR‐
Partial and
Complete genomes
Fux et al. (2018)
PCV31444R 1,444 5′‐CACCCCAACGCAATAATTGTA‐3′
PCV31137F 1,137 5′‐TTGGGGTGGGGGTATTTATT‐3′
PCV31561R 1,561 5′‐ACACAGCCGTTACTTCAC‐3′
PCV31427F 1,427 5′‐AGTGCTCCCCATTGAACG‐3′
PCV3433R 433 5′‐CGACCAAATCCGGGTAAGC‐3′
F IGURE 2 Wild boar abundance in the
different counties according to PCV‐3
frequency of detection by PCR. The wild
boar abundance is based in the relative